BIRD SPECIES

"Primary language
"Gryskopmossie
"Kaapse Glasogie
"Swartoogtiptol
"Indiese Spreeu
"Gestreepte Wipstert
"Swartbandlangstertjie
"Bandkeelkleinjantjie
"Suidelike Waterfiskaal
"Kleinstreepswael
"Rooibeklyster
"Geelblestinker
"Geelborswillie
"Gewone Blousysie
"Bosveldtinktinkie
"Natalse Fisant
"Rooikophoutkapper
"Bruinsylangstertjie
"Geelborskleinjantjie
"Grootstreepswael
"Oranjekeelkalkoentjie
"Neddikkie

"Brilwewer
"Klipstreepkoppie
"Gewone Willie
"Maricosuikerbekkie
"Bruinkopvisvanger
"Kw?vo?l
"Witliesbosbontrokkie
"Swartkeelgeelvink
"Gewone Swartmees
"Bospatrys
"Rooineklewerik
"Lelspreeu
"Oranjeborsboslaksman

Secondary language

Southern Grey-headed Sparrow

Cape White-eye
Dark-capped Bulbul
Common Myna
White-browed Scrub Robin
Black-chested Prinia
Bar-throated Apalis
Southern Boubou

Lesser Striped Swallow
Kurrichane Thrush
Yellow-fronted Tinkerbird
Yellow-bellied Greenbul
Blue Waxbill

Rattling Cisticola

Natal Spurfowl!
Black-collared Barbet
Tawny-flanked Prinia
Yellow-breasted Apalis
Greater Striped Swallow
Cape Longclaw

Neddicky

Spectacled Weaver
Cinnamon-breasted Bunting
Sombre Greenbul

Marico Sunbird
Brown-hooded Kingfisher
Grey Go-away-bird
Chinspot Batis

Southern Masked Weaver
Southern Black Tit
Crested Francolin
Rufous-naped Lark
Wattled Starling
Orange-breasted Bushshrike

Tertiary language
Passer diffusus
Zosterops virens
Pycnonotus tricolor
Acridotheres tristis
Cercotrichas leucophrys
Prinia flavicans

Apalis thoracica
Laniarius ferrugineus
Cecropis abyssinica
Turdus libonyana
Pogoniulus chrysoconus
Chlorocichla flaviventris
Uraeginthus angolensis
Cisticola chiniana
Pternistis natalensis
Lybius torquatus

Prinia subflava

Apalis flavida

Cecropis cucullata
Macronyx capensis
Cisticola fulvicapilla
Ploceus ocularis
Emberiza tahapisi
Andropadus importunus
Cinnyris mariquensis
Halcyon albiventris
Crinifer concolor

Batis molitor

Ploceus velatus
Melaniparus niger
Ortygornis sephaena
Mirafra africana
Creatophora cinerea

Chlorophoneus sulfureopectus

English 10C

Southern Grey-headed Sparrow

Cape White-eye
Dark-capped Bulbul
Common Myna
White-browed Scrub Robin
Black-chested Prinia
Bar-throated Apalis
Southern Boubou

Lesser Striped Swallow
Kurrichane Thrush
Yellow-fronted Tinkerbird
Yellow-bellied Greenbul
Blue Waxbill

Rattling Cisticola

Natal Spurfowl
Black-collared Barbet
Tawny-flanked Prinia
Yellow-breasted Apalis
Greater Striped Swallow
Cape Longclaw

Neddicky

Spectacled Weaver
Cinnamon-breasted Bunting
Sombre Greenbul

Marico Sunbird
Brown-hooded Kingfisher
Grey Go-away-bird
Chinspot Batis

Southern Masked Weaver
Southern Black Tit
Crested Francolin
Rufous-naped Lark
Wattled Starling
Orange-breasted Bushshrike

Latitude

-23 637 374
-23 637 396
-23 637 376
-23 637 333
-23 637 332
-23 637 293
-23 637 288
-2 363 767
-23 637 498
-23 637 483
-23 637 482
-23 637 504
-23 637 508
-23 637 464
-23 637 458
-23 637 453
-2 363 745
-23 637 447
-23639 385
-23 641147
-23 642 086
-23 641976
-23 641878
-23 641852
-23 641 841
-23 641 836
-23 641826
-23 641782
-23 641854
-2 364187
-23 641859
-23 641799
-23 641981
-23 642176

Longitude |Altitude

29902 693
29902 694
29902679
29902 659
29902 653
29902 625
29902 627
29902 761
29902 774
29902 756
29902 754

2990 275
29902 739
29902 764
29902 762

2990 276
29902 759
29902 856
29902 895
29 895 554

2988 599
29 886 063
29886191
29 886198
29 886182
29886182
29 886185
29 886119

2988 598
29 885943
29 885959
29 886 311
29 883 835
29882179

1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1252
1239
1240
1233
1234
1239
1243
1241
1241
1225

1217



"Europese Byvreter
"Konkoit
"Kuifkophoutkapper
"Sabotalewerik
"Kleinglansspreeu
"Gewone Tortelduif
"Bosveldkoester
"Witpenssuikerbekkie
"Bonthoutkapper
"Swartbekkakelaar
"Rooiborsduifie
"Oostelike Rooipootvalk
"Gewone Paradysvink
"Pylstertrooibekkie
"Maricovlie?vanger
"Streepkopkanarie
"Dikbekkanarie
"Europese Vlie?vanger
"Geelbekneushoringvo?l
"Bruinjakkalsvo?|
"Rooiruglaksman
"Bosveldfisant
"Grootringduif
"Hoephoep

"Gewone Tarentaal
"Sneeubal

"Blouvalk
"Bruinslangarend
"Groenvlekduifie
"Witpootblouvinkie
"Hofsanger
"Witkeeljanfrederik
"Kardinaalspeg
"Kolgans
"Rooibekkwelea

European Bee-eater
Gorgeous Bushshrike
Crested Barbet

Sabota Lark

Cape Glossy Starling

Cape Turtle Dove

Bushveld Pipit
White-bellied Sunbird
Acacia Pied Barbet
Common Scimitarbill
Laughing Dove

Amur Falcon

Long-tailed Paradise Whydah
Shaft-tailed Whydah
Marico Flycatcher
Streaky-headed Seedeater
Brimstone Canary

Spotted Flycatcher
Southern Yellow-billed Hornbill
Common Buzzard
Red-backed Shrike
Swainson's Spurfowl
Red-eyed Dove

African Hoopoe

Helmeted Guineafowl!
Black-backed Puffback
Black-winged Kite

Brown Snake Eagle
Emerald-spotted Wood Dove
Purple Indigobird

Willow Warbler
White-throated Robin-Chat
Cardinal Woodpecker
Egyptian Goose

Red-billed Quelea

Merops apiaster
Telophorus viridis
Trachyphonus vaillantii
Calendulauda sabota
Lamprotornis nitens
Streptopelia capicola
Anthus caffer

Cinnyris talatala
Tricholaema leucomelas

Rhinopomastus cyanomelas

Spilopelia senegalensis
Falco amurensis

Vidua paradisaea

Vidua regia

Melaenornis mariquensis
Crithagra gularis
Crithagra sulphurata
Muscicapa striata
Tockus leucomelas
Buteo buteo

Lanius collurio
Pternistis swainsonii
Streptopelia semitorquata
Upupa africana

Numida meleagris
Dryoscopus cubla
Elanus caeruleus
Circaetus cinereus
Turtur chalcospilos
Vidua purpurascens
Phylloscopus trochilus
Cossypha humeralis
Dendropicos fuscescens
Alopochen aegyptiaca
Quelea quelea

European Bee-eater
Gorgeous Bushshrike
Crested Barbet

Sabota Lark

Cape Starling

Ring-necked Dove
Bushveld Pipit
White-bellied Sunbird
Acacia Pied Barbet
Common Scimitarbill
Laughing Dove

Amur Falcon

Long-tailed Paradise Whydah
Shaft-tailed Whydah
Marico Flycatcher
Streaky-headed Seedeater
Brimstone Canary

Spotted Flycatcher
Southern Yellow-billed Hornbill
Common Buzzard
Red-backed Shrike
Swainson's Spurfowl
Red-eyed Dove

African Hoopoe

Helmeted Guineafowl!
Black-backed Puffback
Black-winged Kite

Brown Snake Eagle
Emerald-spotted Wood Dove
Purple Indigobird

Willow Warbler
White-throated Robin-Chat
Cardinal Woodpecker
Egyptian Goose

Red-billed Quelea

404
721
439
460
737
316
699
763
432
421
317
19
852
847
661
867
863
654
426
154
708
185
314
418
192
712
130
145
321
850
599
582
450
89
805

-23 642162
-23 642 239
-23 642 267
-23 642 335
-236 425
-23 642 422
-23 642 397
-23 642 394
-23 642 413
-23 642 394
-23 642 424
-23 641277
-23 641088
-23 641075
-23 641058
-23 640 686
-23 640 789
-23 639 294
-23 638 764
-23 637 701
-23 635 857
-23 634 761
-23 634 301
-2 363 417
-2 363 317
-23632792
-23 632755
-23629 798
-23629 069
-23623 877
-23 623932
-23 623 861
-23 624 094
-23 623979
-23 623908

29882177
29882199
29 879 825
29 879 406
29 877 031
29 876 988
29 876 574
29 876 547
29 876 524
29 876 554
29 876 591
29 870 941
29 870 748
29 870 756
29 870 745
29 869 369
29869 372
29 865 206
29 862 615
29 859 404
29 853 805
29 851423
29 849 492
29 849 467
29 846 124

2984 538

29845115
29 838 469
29 837 493
29833 338
29833 322
29 833 504
29 833 356
29 833 393
29 833 384

1219
1214
1225
1258
1243
1243
1248
1246
1246
1250
1248
1238
1245
1245
1228
1223

1216
1248
1249
1243
1243
1229
1206
1237
1223
1225
1214
1238

1215
1201
1203

1204
1200
1216



"Landeryklopkloppie
"Koringvo?|
"Geelbekwou
"Tuinsanger
"Swartwangsysie
"Rietduiker
"Wildemakou
"Nonnetjie-eend
"Driebandstrandkiewiet
"Bloureier

"Gewone Kwikkie
"Gewone Ruiter
"Bontkiewiet
"Visarend

"Hadeda

"Gewone Koester
"Bruinkeelbossanger
"Groenpootruiter
"Rooipootelsie
"Koningrooibekkie
"Rooiwangmuisvo?|
"Bontvisvanger
"Bosruiter
"Grootlangtoon
"Rooibekeend
"Bleshoender
"Groenrugreier
"Kuifkopvisvanger
"Geelborsstrandkiewiet
"Geelbekeend
"Rooirugstreepkoppie
"Gebande Sanger
"Rooivink
"Rooiborslaksman
"Bosveldtjeriktik

Zitting Cisticola
White-browed Sparrow-Weaver
Yellow-billed Kite

Garden Warbler
Black-faced Waxbill

Reed Cormorant
Spur-winged Goose
White-faced Whistling Duck
Three-banded Plover
Grey Heron

Cape Wagtail

Common Sandpiper
Blacksmith Lapwing
African Fish Eagle
Hadeda

African Pipit
Burnt-necked Eremomela
Common Greenshank
Black-winged Stilt
Pin-tailed Whydah
Red-faced Mousebird
Pied Kingfisher

Wood Sandpiper

African Jacana

Red-billed Teal
Red-knobbed Coot
Green-backed Heron
Malachite Kingfisher
Kittlitz's Plover
Yellow-billed Duck
Golden-breasted Bunting
Barred Wren-Warbler
Southern Red Bishop
Crimson-breasted Shrike
Chestnut-vented Tit-Babbler

Cisticola juncidis
Plocepasser mahali
Milvus aegyptius

Sylvia borin

Brunhilda erythronotos
Microcarbo africanus
Plectropterus gambensis
Dendrocygna viduata
Charadrius tricollaris
Ardea cinerea

Motacilla capensis
Actitis hypoleucos
Vanellus armatus
Haliaeetus vocifer
Bostrychia hagedash
Anthus cinnamomeus
Eremomela usticollis
Tringa nebularia
Himantopus himantopus
Vidua macroura
Urocolius indicus
Ceryle rudis

Tringa glareola
Actophilornis africanus
Anas erythrorhyncha
Fulica cristata
Butorides striata
Corythornis cristatus
Charadrius pecuarius
Anas undulata
Emberiza flaviventris
Calamonastes fasciolatus
Euplectes orix
Laniarius atrococcineus
Curruca subcoerulea

Zitting Cisticola
White-browed Sparrow-Weaver
Yellow-billed Kite

Garden Warbler
Black-faced Waxbill

Reed Cormorant
Spur-winged Goose
White-faced Whistling Duck
Three-banded Plover
Grey Heron

Cape Wagtail

Common Sandpiper
Blacksmith Lapwing
African Fish Eagle
Hadada lbis

African Pipit
Burnt-necked Eremomela
Common Greenshank
Black-winged Stilt
Pin-tailed Whydah
Red-faced Mousebird
Pied Kingfisher

Wood Sandpiper

African Jacana
Red-billed Teal
Red-knobbed Coot
Striated Heron

Malachite Kingfisher
Kittlitz's Plover
Yellow-billed Duck
Golden-breasted Bunting
Barred Wren-Warbler
Southern Red Bishop
Crimson-breasted Shrike
Chestnut-vented Warbler

629
780
129
595
841
50
88
100
238
54
686
258
245
149
84
692
601
263
270
846
392
394
264
228
97
212
63
397
237
96
874
614
808
vl
658

-23 620 221
-23 614102
-23 613 281
-23 609 082
-23 608 503
-23608 502
-23 608 503
-23 608 368
-23 608 368
-23 608 368
-23 608 364
-23 608 349
-23 608 332
-23 608 313
-23 608 298
-23608 307
-23 609 552
-23 611 026
-23 610 807
-23 610 748
-23 610 748
-2 361058
-23 610 623
-23 610 613
-2 361 061
-23 610 608
-2 361 061
-23 610 428
-23 610 375
-23 610 362
-23 611995
-23 612 017
-23612189
-23 612519
-23 612 291

29 829 466
29 831339
298 315

29 830 302
29 830 409
29830 392
29 830 381
29 830 865
29 830979
29830979
29830976
29 830 974
29 830 981
29 830 967
29 830 936
29 830 884
29 830 433
29 838 971
298391
29 839152
29839152
29 839145
29839 144
29 839148
2983915
29 839157
29 839168
29 839 423
29 839 443
29 839 448
29839 952
29 840 027
29 840 007
29 840 574
29 840 083

1239
192
192
1194
n78
ne7
nes8
142
1234
1234
1244
1234
170
1184
1184
1204
1160
163
1160
158
158
16l
n47
151
1149
148
1151
1227
1148
1146
1163
el
155
163
155



"Rooiborsswael
"Gevlekte Muisvo?|
"Witborskraai
"Europese Swael
"Kaapse Vleisanger
"Diederikkie
"Staalblouvinkie
"Rooibeksysie
"Baardmannetjie
"Gewone Melba
"Grootrooivalk
"Kransaasvo?|
"Grootjagarend
"Bruinarend
"Volstruis
"Rooivlerktjagra
"Witrugaasvo?|
"Palmwindswael
"Kaapse Flap
"Gevlekte Arend
"Witvlerkflap
"Namakwaduifie
"Pylviekkatlagter
"Gewone Dikkop
"Kleinheuningwyser
"Bontroklaksman
"Bosveldstompstert
"Mikstertbyvanger
"Grysrugkw?kw?vo?|
"Gestreepte Visvanger
"Witkruiswindswael
"Kaapse Vuurvinkie
"Groottinktinkie
"Geelkeelkalkoentjie
"Bloukuifloerie

Red-breasted Swallow
Speckled Mousebird
Pied Crow

Barn Swallow

Little Rush Warbler
Diederik Cuckoo

Village Indigobird
Common Waxbill
Scaly-feathered Finch
Green-winged Pytilia
Greater Kestrel

Cape Vulture

African Hawk-Eagle
Wahlberg's Eagle
Common Ostrich
Brown-crowned Tchagra
White-backed Vulture
African Palm Swift
Yellow Bishop

Lesser Spotted Eagle
White-winged Widowbird
Namaqua Dove
Arrow-marked Babbler
Spotted Thick-knee
Lesser Honeyguide
Brubru

Long-billed Crombec
Fork-tailed Drongo
Grey-backed Camaroptera
Striped Kingfisher
White-rumped Swift
African Firefinch
Croaking Cisticola
Yellow-throated Longclaw
Purple-crested Turaco

Cecropis semirufa
Colius striatus

Corvus albus

Hirundo rustica
Bradypterus baboecala
Chrysococcyx caprius
Vidua chalybeata
Estrilda astrild
Sporopipes squamifrons
Pytilia melba

Falco rupicoloides
Gyps coprotheres
Aquila spilogaster
Hieraaetus wahlbergi
Struthio camelus
Tchagra australis

Gyps africanus
Cypsiurus parvus
Euplectes capensis
Clanga pomarina
Euplectes albonotatus
Oena capensis
Turdoides jardineii
Burhinus capensis
Indicator minor

Nilaus afer

Sylvietta rufescens
Dicrurus adsimilis
Camaroptera brevicaudata
Halcyon chelicuti

Apus caffer
Lagonosticta rubricata
Cisticola natalensis
Macronyx croceus
Gallirex porphyreolophus

4

Red-breasted Swallow
Speckled Mousebird
Pied Crow

Barn Swallow

Little Rush Warbler
Diederik Cuckoo

Village Indigobird
Common Waxbill
Scaly-feathered Weaver
Green-winged Pytilia
Greater Kestrel

Cape Vulture

African Hawk-Eagle
Wahlberg's Eagle
Common Ostrich
Brown-crowned Tchagra
White-backed Vulture
African Palm Swift
Yellow Bishop

Lesser Spotted Eagle
White-winged Widowbird
Namaqua Dove
Arrow-marked Babbler
Spotted Thick-knee
Lesser Honeyguide
Brubru

Long-billed Crombec
Fork-tailed Drongo
Grey-backed Camaroptera
Striped Kingfisher
White-rumped Swift
African Firefinch
Croaking Cisticola
Yellow-throated Longclaw
Purple-crested Turaco

501
390
522
493
609
352

851
843
789
830

122
106

141

137

T4
107
387
810
136
814
318
533
275
442
731
621
517
628
403
383
833
647
704
337

-23 611 098
-23 612 466
-23 619997
-23 621873
-23 622155
-23622 232
-23 622 244
-23 622 351
-23 617 941
-23 618 675
-236 215

-23 621514
-23621737
-23 621732
-23 621724
-23622 918
-23 627 304
-23 628 068
-23628108
-2 362759
-23 627 518
-23 633195
-23 642 874
-23 664 259
-23 664 334
-23 664 606
-23 664 225
-23 651836
-23 640 936
-23 641 311
-23 640 827
-23 624729
-23 619 456
-23 612 034
-23 612 073

29 838 695
29 834 329
29 825157
2982 407
29823548
29 823608
29 823 551
29 823538
29 818 939
2981404
29 811921
29 811906
29811722
29 811769
29 811 809
29812112
29 809 883
29808198
29808186
29 810 002
29 809 995
29 815736
2982 007
29 833 642
2983372
29 833538
29833559
29 845104
29 868 836
29893286
29 896 642
29909 205
29912 821
29914 818
29914773

136
1160
1210
1241
186
1196
195
1180
1233
1245
1246
1246
1235
1231
1243
1245
182
1224
1235
1245
1246
1246
1229
1203
1206
1209
1250
1249
1248
1227
193
1273
1245
1227
1229



"Grasvo?|
"Kleindobbertjie
"Gewone Kwartelvinkie
"Baardspeg
"Rooibekrenostervo?l
"Laeveldklappertjie
"Vleitinktinkie
"Goudwewer
"Akkedisvalk

"Gewone Fret
"Geeloogkanarie
"Witpenswindswael
"Rooiborssuikerbekkie

Cape Grassbird

Little Grebe

African Quail-Finch
Bearded Woodpecker
Red-billed Oxpecker
Flappet Lark
Levaillant's Cisticola
African Golden Weaver
Lizard Buzzard

Bronze Mannikin
Yellow-fronted Canary
Alpine Swift
Scarlet-chested Sunbird

Sphenoeacus afer
Tachybaptus ruficollis
Ortygospiza atricollis
Chloropicus namaquus
Buphagus erythrorynchus
Mirafra rufocinnamomea
Cisticola tinniens

Ploceus xanthops
Kaupifalco monogrammicus
Lonchura cucullata
Crithagra mozambica
Tachymarptis melba
Chalcomitra senegalensis

Cape Grassbird

Little Grebe

Quailfinch

Bearded Woodpecker
Red-billed Oxpecker
Flappet Lark
Levaillant's Cisticola
Holub's Golden Weaver
Lizard Buzzard

Bronze Mannikin
Yellow-fronted Canary
Alpine Swift
Scarlet-chested Sunbird

618 -23 604 145| 29 907 279
6| -23601861| 29 913 446
844| -23602 707, 29 916 471
451| -23 602 665| 29916 511
748| -23 602 791 29 916 322
468 -2360308| 29916146
646 -23602986| 29 915 052
801|-23 602 876| 29 915756
144| -2362 32729902 883
823| -23635197|29 902 084
859 -23 637 608| 29 902 849
386 -236 376| 29 902 852
774 -23 637 492| 29902 771

192
178

n71
1180
196
187
185
1205
1214
1247
1252
1252
1252
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